



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
WP(C) No.23012 of 2024

1) Judhithir Routray

.....

Petitioners

2) Dhadi Routray

Represented By Adv. -
Banshidhar Baug

-versus-

1) Uttam Bewa

.....

Opposite Parties

2) Palei Dei

Represented By Adv. -

3) Sitanshu Sekhar Choudhury

G. Mohanty, SC

4) Rama Panda

5) Ramesh Chandra Choudhury

6) M

s. Nrican Infra Pvt. Ltd

7) Settlement Officer, Cuttack

8) Tahasildar, Bhubaneswar

9) Additional Commissioner,

Additional Revision Court No.iv

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANANDA CHANDRA
BEHERA**

ORDER

01.07.2025

Order No.

04.

I.A. No.5762 of 2025

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. This I.A. has been filed by the petitioners praying for substitution of the LR's of O.P. No.2. The same is allowed.
3. The LR's of the O.P. No.2 be substituted in his place.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to file consolidated cause title of the writ petition



incorporating the names of the LR's of the O.P. No.2 after serving copy thereof on the learned counsel for other O.P's.

5. Registry is directed to incorporate the names of the LR's of the O.P. No.2 in the cause title of the writ petition.

6. Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to file requisites for issuance of notices to the LR's of the O.P. No.2.

7. Accordingly, the above I.A. is disposed of finally.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)
Judge

05. **I.A. No.10627 of 2025**

1. This I.A. has been filed by the petitioners of the writ petition under Order 5 Rule 20 of the CPC praying for service of summons against the O.P. Nos.3, 5 & 6 of the writ petition through substituted service by paper publication in local daily newspaper, as they are intentionally and deliberately avoiding to receive the summons.

2. After hearing from the learned counsels of both the sides, I find no justification to disallow the I.A. filed by the petitioners.

3. Therefore, the above I.A. is allowed.



4. The petitioners are directed to serve the summons on O.P. Nos.3, 5 & 6 through substituted service by publishing the same in the local daily circulated newspaper i.e. The Samaj.

5. The petitioners are directed to file the draft copy of the summons for verification of the same by the Registry in order to publish the same in local daily i.e. The Samaj.

6. The I.A. be listed on 15.07.2025 for compliance of this order by the petitioners.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)
Judge

06. **WP(C) No.23012 of 2024**

1. List this matter on 15.07.2025.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)
Judge

Utkalika